
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

Case No. 16-1186

VLADEK FILLER,
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

v.

MARY KELLETT,
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

HANCOCK COUNTY; WILLIAM CLARK; WASHINGTON COUNTY;
DONNIE SMITH; TRAVIS WILLEY; DAVID DENBOW; MICHAEL CRABTREE;
TOWN OF GOULDSBORO, ME; TOWN OF ELLSWORTH, ME; JOHN DELEO; CHAD
WILMOT; PAUL CAVANAUGH; STEPHEN MCFARLAND; MICHAEL POVICH;
CARLETTA BASSANO; ESTATE OF GUY WYCOFF; LINDA GLEASON

DEFENDANTS

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF MAINE FOUNDATION
MAINE ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE FILLER

Rory A. McNamara
#1176027
Drake Law, LLC
P.O. Box 811
Berwick, ME 03901
(207) 475-7810
on behalf of Maine Assoc. of
Criminal Defense Lawyers

Ezekiel Edwards
American Civil
Liberties Union
125 Broad Street,
18th Floor
New York, NY
(212) 549-2500

Jamesa J. Drake* #1158903
Counsel of Record
Zachary L. Heiden #99242
American Civil Liberties
Union of Maine Foundation
121 Middle Street, Ste. 301
Portland, ME 04101
(207) 774-5444 *on behalf of*
ACLU and ACLU-Maine

TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	3
STATEMENT OF AMICUS CURIAE	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. Kellett Advised Three Law Enforcement Officers to Disregard Lawful Subpoenas.....	7
1. During an interview on April 11, 2007, Arguetta told police that Filler was physically infirm; Filler subpoenaed records of this interview, but Kellett advised Officer Wilmot not to respond to the subpoenas.	8
2. On April 24, 2007, Arguetta called 911 and the police responded to her call; Filler subpoenaed the 911 call, the cruiser video, and reports about the incident; Kellett advised Deputy Willey to disregard the subpoena.....	8
3. Records of the 911 calls and the encounter with Arguetta on April 24, 2007 were also maintained by Sergeant Malloy; the defense subpoenaed Malloy for the records; Kellett advised Malloy to disregard the subpoenas.	9
B. Kellett Either Personally Tampered with Evidence or Advised Law Enforcement Officers to Tamper with Evidence.	10
1. Kellett redacted exculpatory evidence from audio and video recordings, and gave this falsified evidence to Filler’s attorney.	10
ARGUMENT SUMMARY	11

ARGUMENT.....12

A. §1983 immunity depends on the “functional nature” of the actor’s conduct – not her job title.....13

1. A prosecutor engaged in certain investigative activities enjoys, not the absolute immunity associated with the judicial process, but only a good-faith defense comparable to a policeman’s.....15

2. Prosecutors are absolutely immune for initiating and presenting the State’s case because those functions are intimately associated with the judicial process.....16

3. A prosecutor is not absolutely immune from §1983 liability when she gives legal advice to the police.....17

4. A prosecutor is not absolutely immune from §1983 liability when she assumes an investigatory role.....19

5. When a prosecutor tampers with evidence, she is not immune from §1983 liability.20

B. The district court correctly concluded that Kellett was not entitled to absolute immunity either for the advice that she gave to the police or for tampering with material evidence.21

C. The district court plausibly concluded that Filler could state a claim for malicious prosecution under §1983.....27

CONCLUSION29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(A).....30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Acevedo-Garcia v. Vera-Monroig</i> , 204 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	20
<i>Briscoe v. LaHue</i> , 460 U.S. 325 (1983).....	13, 14
<i>Britton v. Maloney</i> , 196 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 1999).....	28
<i>Brummett v. Campbell</i> , 946 F.2d 1178 (5th Cir. 1991).....	27
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U.S. 259 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burns v. Reed</i> , 500 U.S. 478 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Campbell v. Maine</i> , 787 F.2d 776 (1st Cir. 1986).....	21
<i>Cousin v. Small</i> , 325 F.3d 627 (5th Cir. 2003)	26
<i>Diaz-Colon v. Fuentes-Agostini</i> , 786 F.3d 144 (1st Cir. 2015).....	6
<i>Forrester v. White</i> , 484 U.S. 219 (1988)	14, 27
<i>Garcia-Catalan</i> , 734 F.3d 100 (1st Cir. 2013)	2, 3
<i>Guzman-Rivera v. Rivera-Cruz</i> , 555 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 1995).....	17, 20
<i>Haley v. City of Boston</i> , 657 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 2011).....	20, 22
<i>Harrington v. City of Nashua</i> , 610 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2010)	28
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Limone v. Condon</i> , 372 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	13, 15
<i>McCune v. Grand Rapids</i> , 842 F.2d 903 (6th Cir. 1988).....	27
<i>Moreno-Medina v. Toledo</i> , 458 Fed. Appx. 4 (1st Cir. 2012).....	28
<i>Nieves v. McSweeney</i> , 241 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 2001).....	28
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982).....	1

<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967).....	13
<i>Rehberg v. Paulk</i> , 132 S.Ct. 1497 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reid v. New Hampshire</i> , 56 F.3d 332 (1st Cir. 1995).....	23
<i>Robinson v. Maruffi</i> , 895 F.2d 649 (10th Cir. 1990).....	27
<i>Rodriguez-Reyes v. Molina-Rodriguez</i> , 711 F.3d 49 (1st Cir. 2013).....	2
<i>Rose v. Bartle</i> , 871 F.2d 331 (3d Cir. 1989).....	27
<i>Rouse v. Stacy</i> , 478 F.3d Appx. 945 (6th Cir. 2012).....	26
<i>Tower v. Glover</i> , 467 U.S. 914 (1984).....	13
<i>United States v. Zannino</i> , 895 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1990).....	6

Statutes

17-A M.R.S. §455.....	26
17-A M.R.S. §455(1)(A).....	26
28 U.S.C. §1254.....	1
28 U.S.C. §1331.....	1
28 U.S.C. §1915(d).....	25
42 U.S.C. §1983.....	<i>passim</i>

Rules

Fed.R.App.P. 29.....	3
Fed.R.App.P. 29(c)(5)(A).....	5
Fed.R.App.P. 29(c)(5)(B).....	5
